MINUTES
STATE BUILDING COMMISSION MEETING
AUGUST 19, 2010

The State Building Commission met this day at 11:00 a.m. in House Hearing Room 30 of the Legislative
Plaza, Nashville, Tennessee, with the following State Building Commission members and Depariments present.

11:17am.  Depariment of Transporiation Commissioner Gerald Nicaly

118 am,  Depariment of Childran’s Services Commissioner Viola Miller

11:20 a.m.  Department of Mental Health and Developmental Deputy Commissioner Bob Grunow
Disabilities

112t am.  Depariment of Education ' Deputy Commissioner Bruce Opie

11:22am.  Tennessee Wildlife Resources Agency Dwight Hensley

11:24am.  Military Department Colonel Bill Wenzler

11:28 am.  University of Tennessee Dr. Jan Simek

11:32am.  Tennessee Board of Regents Chancelior Charles Manning

11:35am.  Depariment of Environment and Conservation Agsistant Commissioner Larry Lance

11:41am.  Division of Intellectual Disabilities Sarvices
1142 am.  Department of Finance and Administration
12:13p.m.  State Building Commission

STATE BUILDING COMMISSION MEMBERS PRESENT

Ron Ramsey, Lieutenant Governor

Kent Williams, Speaker of the House of Representatives

Dave Goeiz, Commissioner, Depariment of Finance and Administration
Justin Wilson, Comptroller of the Treasury

David Lillard, State Treasurer

Tre Hargett, Secretary of State

STATE BUILDING COMMISSION MEMBERS ABSENT

Governor Phil Bredesen

OTHERS PRESENT

Alan Fobertson, Acting State Architect
Georgia Martin, State Architect’s Office

Janie Porter, Attorney General’s Office

Gienie Whitesell, Attorney General’s Office
Joy Harris, Treasurer's Office

Jonathan Rummal, Secretary of State’s Office
Terry Mason, Comptroller's Office



Minutes of Meeting of State Building Commission
August 19, 2010
Page 2 of 30

David Thurman, Legislative Budget Office

Dick Tracy, Tennessee Board of Regents

Diane Uhler, Tennessee Board of Regents

John Cair, Finance and Administration

Felenceo Hill, Department of Finance and Administration
Gieorge Criss, University of Tennessee

Robbi Stivers, University of Tennessee

Charles Peccolo, University of Tennessee '
Murray Crow, Department of Environment and Conservation
Scott Boelscher, THEC

Brad Bishop, Military Department

Steve Plane, Faithful + Gould

Paul Wood, Faithful + Gould

Ted Martinez, Department of Children’s Services

Matt Ingham, Real Properly Administration

Jim Dixey, Heal Property Administration

John Carr, Department of Finance and Administration
Cindy Liddell, Comptroller's Office

Cleve Salmon, Real Property Administration

Jarrett Landrum, Depariment of Mental Health and Developmental Disabilities
Will Owen, Griggs & Maloney, Inc.

John Gromos, Turner

Martha Nichols, Department of Finance and Administration
Tom Sterritt, Department of General Services

David Primeau, Department of General Services

Laura Waynick, GE2

George Hyfantis, GE2

Penny Stafiord-DiPiazza, Real Property Administration
Dottie Hagood, Real Property Administration

Susan Kimbro, Feal Properly Administration

Valerie Law, Real Property Administration

Paul Degges, Department of Transportation

Alan Durham, Department of Transporiation

Cart Manka, Tennessee Board of Regenis

George Brummeatt, Division of Inteflectual Disabilities Services
Doug Freeman, Real Property Administration



Minutes of Meeting of State Building Commission
August 19, 2010
Page 3 of 30

Lieutenant Governor Hamsey called the meeting to order at 1117 a.m. and requested action on the

following matiers as presented by Acting State Architect Alan Robertson.

* K % b ow kW

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

1117 am.

Commissioner Gerald Nicely requested action on the following matter.

Hegion 2 - Hamilton Couniy, Tennessee

1) Approved a request for a revision in funding from $2,600,000.00 to $2,811,000.00 ($211,000.00
increase) and approved a grant in the amount of $211,000.00 to the Tennessee American Water
Company, Chattancoga, 1o reimburse for actual cost of the design and installation of an 8” water line
at the 1-24 Tiftoria Welcome Center, Hamilton County, cost not to exceed the grant amount.

Revised Estimated Project Cost: $2.811,000.00

Source of Funding: Qriginal
ARRA Funds (F) $2,279,000.00
Blind Servicas (O} 160,000.00
Siate Highway Funds (A) 161,000.00
Plant Gonstruction Funds (A) 0.00
TOTAL $2,600,000.00
SBC Project Np. 242/010-01-2009

RRk kR kk ok

increase Revised
$ 0.00 $2,279,000.00
0.00 160,000.00
0.00 161,000.00
211,000.00 211,000.00
- §211,000.00  $2,811,000.00



Minutes of Meeting of State Building Commission
August 19, 2010
Page 4 0f 30

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES

1118 am.

Commissioner Viola Miller requested action on the following matters.

Line ltem Appropriations

1) Approved the following project with the selection of a designer referred to the Subcommitiee, with
authority 1o act.

A. Taft Youth Development Center (Bledsoe County)
{(Fence Replacement)

Estimated Projest Cost: $340,000.00

Source of Funding: 10/11 Current Funds-Capital Maint. (A)
SBC Project No. 144/005-01-2010

Designer required

1) Approved a request to employ an Englnesring Consultant to assist the Department with professional

design services from Cctober 1, 2010 through September 30, 2011, with the selection referred to the
Subcommittee, with authority to act.

A, Engineering Consultant
Estimated Project Cost: $25,000.00
Source of Funding: Current Funds-Major Maintenance (A)

SEC Project No. 144/000-01-2010

R KRRk %



Minutes of Meeting of State Building Commission
August 19, 2010
Page 5 of 30

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH AND
DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES

11:20 a.m.

Deputy Commissioner Bob Grunow requested action on the following matters.

Line ltem Appropriation

1) Approved the following project with the selection of a designer referred o the Subcommittee, with
authority to act.

A, Lakeshore Mental Health Institute (Knox County)
(Chota Building Reroof)

Estimated Project Cost: - $150,000.00

Source of Funding: 10/11 Current Funds-Capital Maint (4)
SBC Project No. 344/005-01-2010

Designer required

Statewide

1) Approved a request to employ the following Architectural Consultants to assist the Depariment with
professional design services from October 1, 2010 through September 30, 2011, with the selections
referred to the Subcommittee, with authority to act.

A, West Tennessae

Estimated Project Cost: $15,000.00
Source of Funding: Current Funds-Major Maint (A)
SBC Project No. 344/000-01-2010
B. fiddle Tennessee
Estimated Project Cost: $15,000.00
Source of Funding: Current Funds-Major Maintenance {A)
SBC Project No. 344/000-02-2010
. East Tennassee
Estimated Project Cost: $15,000.00
Source of Funding: Current Funds-Major Maintenance (A)

SBC Project No. 344/000-03-2010

Rk kR Rk



Minutes of Meeting of State Building Commission
August 18, 2010
Page 6 of 30

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

11:21am.

Deputy Commissioner Bruce Opie requested action on the following maters.

Line ltem Appropriations

1) Approved the following projects with the selection of designers referred to the Subcommittee, with
authority to act.

A, West Tennessee School for the Deaf (Madison County}
{Security & Access Updates)
Estimated Project Cost: $540,000.00
Source of Funding:
10/11 Current Funds-Capital Qutlay (A) $ 90,000.00
10 G.O. Bonds-Capital Outlay {A) $450,000.00

SBC Project No. 168/009-01-2010
Designer required

B. Tennessse School for the Blind {Davidson County)
(Emergency Notification System)
Estimated Project Cost: $200,000.00
Source of Funding: 10/11 Current Funds-Capital Maint (A)
SBC Project No. 166/005-01-2010

Designer required

C. Alvin G, York Agricultursl Insiitute (Fentress County}
{CTE Building Upgrades)

Estimated Project Cost: $210,000.00

Source of Funding: 16/11 Current Funds-Capital Maint (A)
SBC Project No. 168/001-01-2010

Designer required

Statewids

1) Approved a request 1o employ the following Architectural Consulianis to assist the Department with
professional design services from Octobar 1, 2010 through September 30, 2011, with the selections
referred to the Subcommitiee, with authorily {o act.

A, filddle Tennessee
Estimatad Project Cost: $20,000.00
Source of Funding: Current Funds-Major Maintenance (A)

SBC Project No, 162/000-01-2010



Minutes of Meeting of State Building Commission
August 19, 2010

Page 7 of 30
B. East Tennessee
Estimated Project Cost: $40,000.00
Souree of Funding: Current Funds-Major Maintenance (A)
SBC Project No. 162/000-02-2010

Discussion of Bigs

1)

Tennessee School for the Blind

(Building 11 Upgrades)

SBC Project No. 168/005-02-2008

Bid date: August 12, 2010

SBC Action: Bids within target; no action required

ok ok K Wk W



Minutes of Meeting of State Building Commission
August 19, 2010
Page 8 of 30

TENNESSEE WILDLIFE RESOURCES AGENCY

122 am.

Dwight Hensley, Chief of Enginsering Services, requested action on the following matter,

Heqion 4 ~ Carter County, Tennesses

1) Approved a request to aliocate remaining line-item funding of $280,000.00 for preplanning a new Fish
Hatchery Facility at Elizabethton, Carter County, Tennessee.

Estimated Project Cost: $16,850,000.00
Hevised Estimaled Planning Cost:  §  800,000.00
Source of Planning Funding: Original increass Hevised

09/10 Current Funds-Capital Outlay (A)  $510,000.00 $290,000.00  $800,000.00
SBC Project No. 220/020-05-2009

LR I



Minutes of Meeting of State Building Comemission
August 18, 2010
Page 9 of 30

MILITARY DEPARTMENT

11:24 a.m,

Colonel Bill Wenzler requested action on the following matters.

Line ltem Appropriations

1) Approved the foliowing projects with the selection of designers referred to the Subcommittee, with
authority to act.

A, Maryville Readiness Center (Blount County)
(Rearoof and Facility Update)
Estimated Project Cost: $610,000.00
Source of Funding:
10/11 Current Funds-Capital Maint. (A)  $305,000.00

Federal Funds (NGB) (F) $305,000.00
SBC Project No. 361/060-01-2010 '
Designer required

B, Jackson Readiness Center (Madison County)
{Facility Update)
Estimated Project Cost: $1,520,000.00
Source of Funding:
10/11 Current Funds-Capital Maint. (A)  $760,000.00
Federal Funds (NGB} (F) - §$760,000.00
SBC Project No. 361/042-01-2010
Designer required

C. Cookeville Readiness Center (Putnam County)
(Reroof and Facility Update)
Estimated Project Cost: $560,000,00
Source of Funding:
10/11 Current Funds-Capital Maint. (A)  $280,000.00
Federal Funds (NGB} (F) $250,000.00
SBC Project No. 361/015-01-2010
Designer requirad

0. Bollvar Readiness Center (Hardeman County)
(Reroof and Facility Upoate) _
Estimated Project Cost: $530,000.00

Source of Funding:

10/11 Current Funds-Capital Maint. (A} $265,000.00
Federal Funds (NGB} (F) $265,000.00
SBC Praject No. 361/004-01-2010

Designer required




Minutes of Meating of State Building Commission
August 19, 2010

Page 10 0f 30
E. Lawrenceburg Readiness Center (Lawrence County)

(Reroof and Facility Update)
Estimated Project Cost: $750,000.00
Source of Funding:
10/11 Current Funds-Capital Maint. (&)  $395,000.00
Federal Funds (NGB) (F) $395,000.00
5BC Projsct No. 361/049-01-2010
Deasigner required

Volunteer Training Site, Smyrna, Rutherford County, Tennesses

1) Approved a revision in the estimated project cost from $21,978,253.00 to $22,457,373.00
{$479,120.00 increase), a revision in planning funds from $1,194,773.00 1o $1,133,373.00 ($61,400.00

decrease) and approval fo use Commissioning Services for USPFO Offices and Warehouse at
Volunteer Training Site, Smyrna, Tennessee.

Revised Estimated Project Cost: $22,457.373.00
Hevised Estimated Planning Cost:  § 1,133,373.00

Source of Planning Funding: Original Decrease Revised
Federal Funds (NGB) (F) $1,194,773.00 ($61,400.00)  $1,133,373.00
SBC Project No. 361/079-01-2008

Alcoa Readiness Center, Blount County, Tennesses

1) Approved a revision in funding from $333,333.00 to $432,102.00 ($98,769.00 increase) for HVAC
Repairs at Alcoa Readinass Center, Blount County, and authorization to award a contract 1o Interstaie
Mechanical Contractors, Knoxville, in the amount of $331,000.00 based on bids received August 4, 2010,

Revised Estimated Project Cost: $$432,102.00

source of Funding: Qriginal lncrease Hevised

Federal Funds (ARRA) (F) $250,000.00 $ 0.0 $250,000.00
02/03 Current Funds-Capital Maint (R} 83,333.00 0.00 83,333.00
Federal Funds (NGB) (F) 0.00 74.077.00 74,077.00
00/01 Current Funds-Capital Maint (R) 0.00 24,692 00 _24.692.00
TOTAL $333,333.00 $98,769.00 $432,102.00

SBC Project No. 361/102-01-2009



Minutes of Meeting of State Building Commission
August 19, 2010
Page 11 0f 30

Statewide

1) Approved a revision in funding from $50,000.00 io $65,000.00 ($15,000.00 increase) for
Architectural/Civill Structural Engineering Consultant statewide.

Revised Estimated Project Cost: $65,000.00

Source of Funding: Qriginal Increase Revised
Federal Funds (NGB) (F) $50,000.00 $15,000.00 $65,000.00
SBC Projsct No. 361/000-01-2009

2) Approved a request to employ the following Consuliants to assist the Depariment with professional

design services from October 1, 2010 through September 30, 2011, with the selections referred to the
Subcommittes, with authority to act.

A, Architectural / Civil / Structural

Estimated Project Cost: $75,000.00
Source of Funding: Federal Funds (NGB} (F)
SBC Project No. 361/000-01-2010

B. Mechanical / Electrical
Estimated Project Cost: $50,000.00
Source of Funding: Federal Funds (NGB) (F)
SBC Project No. 361/000-02-2010

C. Environmental
Estimated Project Cost: $75,000.00
Seurce of Funding: Federal Funds (NGB) {F)
SHC Project No. 361/000-03-2010

. Master Planning
Estimated Project Cost: $75,000.00
Source of Funding: Federal Funds (NGB) (F)
SBC Project No, 361/000-04-2010

E. Hoofing
Estimated Project Cost: $30,000.00
Source of Funding: Federal Funds (NGB) (F)
SBC Projact Ne. 361/000-05-2010

Dizeussion of Bids

1) {resden
(Reroof & Waterproofing)
SBC Project No. 361/022-01-2009
Bid date: 18 August 2010
SBC Action: Bid date changed; no action required



Minutes of Maeting of State Building Commission
August 19, 2010
Page 12 of 30

UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE

11:28 a.m.

Dr. Jan Simek requested action on the following matters.

University of Tennessee, Knoxviile, Tennessee

1)

Approved a revision in scope and funding from $1,750,000.00 to $2,750,000.00 ($1,000,000.00
increase) to include work on the Conference Centar Building on a project for Masonry Repairs at the
University of Tennessae, Knoxville, Tennesses.

Pevised Estimated Project Cost: £2,750,000.00

Source of Funding: Qriginal increase Revisad
04/05 Current Funds-Capital Maint (A} §  50,000.00  § 0.00 § 50,000.00
04 G.0O. Bonds-Capital Maint (A) 1,700,000.00 0.00  1,700,000.00
02 G.0. Bonds-Capital Maint (R) 0.00 394,466.50 394,466.50
04 G.O. Bonds-Capital Maint (R) 0.00 605,533.50 605,533.50
TOTAL $1,750,000.00  $1,000,000.00 $2,750,000.00
5BC Project No. 540/009-10-2004

Dr. Simek presented a request for approval of a revision in funding from $250,000.00 to $500,000.00
(6250,000.00 increase) for Master Plan Update at the University of Tennessee at Knoxville,
Tennessee. Compiroller Wilson questioned the timing of the request. Dr Simek responded that the
revision was already in process as they found the need to expand it. After discussion, the Commission
approved the request as presentad.

Revisad Estimated Prolect Cost: $500,000.00

Source of Funding: Qriginal Increase Revised
Operating Funds (A) $250,000.00 $250,000.00  $500,000.00
SBC Project No. 540/009-28-2005

Referred to the Subcommittee, with authority 1o act, a discussion of bids received on August 12, 2010
for Fovensic Academy at The University of Tennesses, Knoxville.

8BC No. 540/009-27-2007



Minutes of Meeting of State Building Commission

August 19, 2010

Page 13 of 30

University Of Tennessee Health Science Center, Memphis, Tennesses

1) Approved a request to utilize an Alternative Delivery Method and Commissioning Services on a
project for Pharmacy Building (6™ Floor Completion) at the University of Tennessee Health
Science Center, Memphis, Tennessee.

Estimated Project Cost: $57,100,000.00
Source of Funding:
04 G.O. Bonds-Capital Qutlay (A) $40,800,000.00

04/05 Current Funds-Capital Qutlay (A)
06 (3.0. Bonds-Capital Cutlay (A)
Grant Funds (Plough Foundation) (O)
Reserve Funds (R)
SBC Project No.

$ 2.000,000.00
$ 6,800,000.00
$ 4,500,000.00
$ 3,000,000.00
540/013-03-2004

Statewide — University of Tennesses Syslem

1) Approved a request for a revision in source of funding for the following projects from ARRA
Funds (F) to 2011 State Nonrecurring Funds:

THE UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE, KNOXVILLE

A

Chilled Water Plant Control Upgrades

Estimated Project Cost: $ 6,100,000.00

Source of Funding: ' Qriginal Change
ARHA Funds (F) $6,100,000.00 {$5,662,500.00)
2011 State (A) 000 5 662.500.00
JOTAL $6,100,000.00 5 0.00
SBC Project Mo. 540/009-05-2010

Alumini Memorial & HPER Buildings Roof Replacement

Estimated Project Cost: $ 1,350,000.00

souree of Funding: Qriginal Change
ARRA Funds (F) $1,350,000.00 ($1,242,700.00)
2011 State (A) 0.00 1,242.700.00
TOTAL $1,350,000.00 $ 0.00
SBC Project No. 540/009-06-2010

Austin Peay & Alumnl Memorial Systems Improvements

Estimated Project Cost: $ 4,500,000.00

Source of Funding: Original Change
ARRA Funds (F) $4,500,000.00 ($4,171,600.00)
2011 State (A) 000 4,171,600.00
TOTAL $4,500,000.00 $ 0.00
SBC Project No. 540/009-07-2010

Hevised
§ 437,500.00
5,662.500.00
$6,100,000.00

Revised

$ 107,300.00
1.242,700.00

$1,350,000.00

Havised

$ 328,400.00
4,171,600.00

$4,500,000.00



Minutes of Meeting of State Building Commission
August 19, 2010

Page 14 of 30

Nimios Renovations-Walters/Hesler/Dabney

Estimated Project Cost: $ 500,000.00

Source of Funding: Qriginal Change
ARRA Funds (F) $500,000.00 ($265,000.00)
2011 State (A) 0.00 265,000.00
TOTAL $500,000.00 $ 0.00
SBC Project No. 540/009-08-2010

Communication/Student Services Renovations

Estimated Project Cost: $ 375,000.00

Source of Funding: Qriginal Changs
ARRA Funds (F) $375,000.00 ($229,500.00)
2011 State (A) . 0.00 229.500.00
TOTAL $375,000.00 $ 0.00
SBC Project No. 540/009-08-2010

Perldns Chem Lab & Storage

Estimated Project Cost: $ 300,000.00

Source of Funding: Original Change
ARRA Funds (F) $300,000.00 ($272,400.00)
2011 Staie (A) 000 272,400.00
TOTAL $300,000.00 $ 0.00
SBC Project No. 540/009-10-2010

Jessie Harrls Nutrition Renovation

Estimated Project Cost: $ 1,600,000.00

Saurce of Funding: Qriginal Change

ARRA Funds (F) $1,600,000.00 ($1,600,000.00)
2011 State (A) 0.00 1,600,600.00
TOTAL $1,600,000.00 $ 0.00
SBC Project No. 540/009-11-2010

Law College Improvements

Estimated Project Cost: $ 750,000.00

Source of Funding: Qriginal Chanos
AFRA Funds (F) $750,000.00 ($750,000.00)
2011 State (A) 0.00 760,000.00
TOTAL $750,000.00 $ 0.00
SBC Project No. 540/008-12-2010

Sinkely Management G2/G4 Classroom Upgrades

Estimated Project Cost: $ 200,000.00 \
Source of Funding: Original Chanus
ARRA Funds (F) $200,000.00 {$200,000.00)
2011 State (A) 000 200.000.00
TOTAL $200,000.00 $ 0.00

SBC Projact No. 540/009-13-2010

Revised
$235,000.00
265,000.00
$500,000.00

Revised
$145,500.00
229.500.90
$375,000.00

Hevised
§ 27.800.00
272.400.00
$300,060.00

Revised

$ 0.00
1,600,000.00

$1,800,000.00

Hevised
$ 0.00
750.000.00
$750,000.00

Revised
$ 0.00
200,000.00
$200,600.00



Minutes of Meeting of State Building Commission
August 19, 2010

Page 15 of 30

J. Department of Music Equipment
Estimated Project Cost: $ 750,000.00
Source of Funding: Qriginal Change Revised
ARRA Funds (F) $750,000.00 ($750,000.00) $ 0.00
2011 State (A) 0.00 750,000.00 750,000.00
TOTAL $750,000.00 $ 0.00 $750,000.00
SBC Project No. 540/00914-2010

K. Morgan Hall Suite 125 Renovations
Estimated Project Cost: $ 130,000.00
Source of Funding: Original Change Fevised
ARRA Funds (F) $130,000.00 {($130,000.90) § 0.00
2011 State (A) 0o 130,000.00 130,000.00
TOTAL $130,000.00 $ 0.00 $130,000.00
SBC Project No. 540/009-15-2010

L Clarence Brown Theatre Fly System Improvements
Estimated Project Cost: $ 400,000.00
Source of Funding: Qriginal Change Revised
ARRA Funds (F) $400,000.00 ($400,000.00) $ 0.00
2011 State (A) 0,00 400.,000.00 400,000.00
TOTAL ' $400,000.00 $ 0.00 $400,000.00
SBC Froject No. 540/009-16-2010

M. Buehler Lab Renovation
Estimated Project Cost: $ 3,750,000.00
Source of Funding: Qriginal Change Revised
ARRA Funds {F) $3,750,000.00 ($3,750,000.00) 5 0.00
2011 State (A) o 0.00 3,750,000.00 3,750,000.00
TOTAL $3,750,000.00 3 0.00 $3,750,000.00
S8BC Project No. 540/009-17-2010

M. HPER Exercise & Sport Lelsure Studies Upgrads
Estimated Project Cost: $ 260,000.00
Source of Funding: Original Change Hevised
ARRA Funds (F) $260,000.00 ($260,000.00) $ 0.00
2011 State (A) 0.00 260,000.00 260.000.00
TOTAL $260,000.00 $ 0.06 $260,000.00
SBC Project No. 540/009-18-2010

0. College of Nursing improvements
Estimated Project Cost: $ 200,000.00
Souce of Funding: Criginal Chanus Pevised
ARRA Funds (F) $200,000.00 ($200,000.00) $ 0.00
2011 State (A) 0.00 200,000.00 200.000.00
TOTAL $200,000.00 $ 0.00 $200,000.00

SBC Projsct No. 540/009-18-2010



Minutes of Mesting of State Building Commission
August 19, 2010
Page 16 ¢f 30

P, Architecture Studio Upgrades

Estimated Project Cost: $ 450,000.00
Source of Funding: Qriginal
ARRA Funds (F) $450,000.00
2011 State (A) 0.00
TOTAL $450,000.00
SBC Project No. 540/009-20-2010

G. Clarence Brown Thealre System Improvements
Estimated Project Cost: $ 150,000.00
Source of Funding: Qriginal
ARRA Funds (F) $150,000.00
2011 State (A) 0.00
TOTAL $150,000.00
SBC Project No. 540/008-21-2010

A. Libraries Improvements
Estimated Project Cost: $ 3,575,000.00
Source of Funding: Original
ARRA Funds (F) $3,575,000.00
2011 State (A) 0.00
TOTAL $3,575,000.00
SBC Project No. 540/009-22-2010

s. Visitors Center Office of Admissions Improvements
Estimated Project Cost: $ 500,000.00
Source of Funding: Original
ARRA Funds (F) $500,000.00
2011 State (A) 0.00
TOTAL $500,000.00
SBC Project No. 540/008-23-2010

T. Henson Hall Sysiem Improvements
Estimated Project Cost: $ 1,000,000.00
Souree of Funding: Qriginai
ARRA Funds (F) $1,000,000.00
2011 State (A) 0.00
TOTAL $1,000,600.00
SBC Project No. 540/009-24-2010

Change
($450,000.00)

450,000.00
$ 0.00

Change

{$150,000.00)
150.000.00

$ 0.00

Ghange
($3,060,000.00)

3.060,000.00
$ 0.00

Change

($500,000.00)
500.000.00

$ 0.00

Change
($1,000,000.00)

1.600.000.00
$ 0.00

U. Window Replacement in Dabney/Buehler and Physics

Estimated Project Cost:
Source of Funding:

$ 1,000,000.00
Original

ARRA Funds (F) $1,000,000.00
2011 State (A) 0.00
TOTAL $1,600,000.00
SBC Project No. 540/009-25-2010

Change
($1,000,000.00)

1,000,000.00
$ 0.00

Revised
$ 000
450,000.00
$450,000.00

Revised
$ 0.00
150,000.00
$150,000.00

Hevised

$ 515,000.00
3,060.000.00

$3,575,000.00

Reyised
$ 0.00
500,000.00
$500,000.00

Revised

$ 0.00
1,000.000.00

$1,000,000.00

Revised
§ 0.00
1.000.000.00
$1,000,000.00



Minutes of Meeting of State Building Commission
August 18, 2010
Page 17 of 30

Y. Classroom Improvements
Estimated Project Cost:
Source of Funding:
ARRA Funds (F)
2011 State (A)
TOTAL
SBC Project No.

$ 1,500,000.00

Qriginal

$1,500,000.00

e D00

$1,500,000.00
540/009-26-2010

THE UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE ~ CHATTANGOGA

A, Fire Alarm Systemsp

Estimated Project Cost: $ 200,000.00
source of Funding: Qriginal
ARRA Funds (F} $200,000.00
2011 State (A) 0.00
TOTAL $200,000.00
5BC Project No. 540/005-01-20710

B. Academic Math Mall
Estimated Project Cost: $ 400,000.00
Source of Funding: Qricinal
ARRA Funds (F) $400,000.00
2011 State (A) 0.00
TOTAL $400,000.00
SBC Project No. 540/005-02-2010

C. Restroom Upgrades
istimated Project Cost: $ 600,000.00
Source of Funding: Original
AFRA Funds (F) $600,000.00
2011 State (A) 0.00
TOTAL $600,000.00
SBC Project No. 540/005-09-2010

LR 2

Changs

($1,500,000.00)

1,500,000.00
$ 0.00

Ghanae
{$20,000.00)

20,000.00
$ 0.00

Ghange
($400,000.00)
400,000.00

$ 0.00

Changs

{$355,000.00)
355,000.00

$ 0.00

Revised
$ 0.00
1,500.000.00
$1,500,000.00

Hevised
$180,000.00
_20,000.00
$200,000.00

Revised
$ 0.00
400,000.00
$400,000.00

Revised
$245,000.00
355.000.00
$600,000.00



Minutes of Meeting of State Building Commission
August 19, 2010
Page 18 of 30

TENNESSEE BOARD OF REGENTS

11:32 a.m.

Chancellor Charles Manning requested action on the following matters.

University of Memphis, Memphis, Tennsssee

1) Approved a revision in scope and funding from $850,000.00 to $1,050,000.00 ($200,000.00 increase)

to include work on Rawls Hall on a project for Several Buildings Exlerior Repairs at University
of Memgphis, Memphis, Tennessee.

Revised Estimated Project Cost: $1,050,000.00

Source of Funding: Original Increase Revised
Campus Auxitiary (housing) (O) $850,000.00 $200,000.00  $1,050,000.00
&B8C Project No. 166/007-11-2009

2) Approved a request to allocate funding and authorization to proceed with a project for Robison Hall
FHengvation at the University of Memphis in Memphis, Tennesses.

Estimated Project Cost: $4,850,000.00
Source of Funding:

Campus Plant Funds (A) § 300,000.00
2011 State Funds (A)* $4,550,000.00
SEBC Project No. 166/007-13-2009

Mashville State Community College, Nashvile, Ternessee

1) Approved a revision in funding from $14,130,000.00 to $14,382,629.64.00 (2 $252,629.84 increase) for
Community College Renovations at Nashville State Community College, Nashville, Tennesses.

Hevised Estimated Project Cost: $14,382,629.64

sSource of Funding: Criginal Incrsase Hevised

(7/08 Current Funds-Capital Qutlay (&) §  730,000.00 § 000 $ 730,000.00
06/07 Currert Funds-Capital Cutlay {A) 700,000.00 0.00 700,000.00
07 G.0. Bonds-Capital Outlay (A} 12,700,000.00 0.00  12,700,000.00
Insurance Proceeds (O) . 800 25282054 262.620.54
TOTAL 514,130,000.00 $252,629.64 $14,382,629.64

5BC Project No. 166/034-02-2007



Minutes of Meeting of State Building Commission
August 19, 2010
Page 19 of 30

Pellissippi State Community College, Knoxille, Tennessee

1) Approved a revision in funding from $340,000.00 to $380,000.00 ($40,000.00 increase) for Magnolia
Campus Reroofing at Pellissippi State Community College in Knoxville, and authorization to award.

a Construction Contract to Henley Roofing Company, Inc. in the amount of $303,740.00 based upon the
base bid and three alternates received July 14, 2010.

fHevised Estimated Projest Cost: $380,000.00

Source of Funding: Qriginal Increase Revised
ARRA Funds (F) $340,000.00 $ 0.00 $340,000.00
Campus Plant funds (A) 0.00 40,000.00 40.000.00
TOTAL $340,000.00 $40,000.00 $380,000.00
SBC Project No. 166/032-02-2009

Southwest Tennessee Community College, Memphis, Tennessee

1) Approved a revision in funding from $600,000.00 to $900,000.00 (a $300,000.00 increase) for
Culinary Lab Renovation at Southwest Tennessee Community College in Memphis, and

authorization to award a construction contract to Bames & Brower, Inc. in the amount of $716,421.00
based upon the base bid and three alternates received July 14, 2010.

Hevised Estimated Project Cost: $300,000.00

Source of Funding: Original Increase Revised
Campus Plant Funds (A) $600,000.00 $300,000.00 $900,000.00
SBC Project No. 166/033-01-2008

Roane Siate Cominunity Colleas, Harriman, Tennessee

1) Approved a revision in funding from §725,000.00 to $875,000.00 ($150,000.00 increase) for Sgience
L.abs Modernization at Roane State Community College, Harriman, and authorization to award a

contract to BB Contracting Company, LLC, in the amount of $698,000.00 based upon the base bid
and one aftemate received August 11, 2010.

Revised Estimated Project Cost; $875,000.00

Source of Funding: Qriginal Increase Revised
ARRA Funds (F) $725,000.00 $ 0.00 $725,000.00
2011 State Funds (A) 0.00 150,000.00 150,000.00
TOTAL $725,000.00 $150,000.00 $875,000.00
SBC Project No. 166/027-01-2010

Discussion of Bids

Lot e e

1) Austin Peay Slate University, Clarksville
(Baseball Practice Building Installation)
SBC Project No. 166/003-01-2010
Bid date:  08-11-2010
SBC Action: Bids within target; no action required




Minutes of Meeting of State Building Commission
August 19, 2010

Page 20 of 30

RDEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CONSERVATION

11:35 a.m.

Assistant Commissioner Larry Lance requested action on the following matters.

Line ltem Appropriations

)] Approved the following project with the selection of a designer referred to the Subcommittee, with

autnerity to act.
A, Plckwick Landing State Park {(Hardin County)
(Marina Upgrade)
Estimated Project Cost: $3,430,000.00
Source of Funding: 10/11 Current Funds-Capital Maint (A}
SBC Project No. 126/079-01-2010
Deasigner required

2) Approved a revision in the estimated project cost from $1,150,000.00 to $1,200,000.00 ($50,000.00
increase), allocation of funding and authorization to proceed with a project for Fisherman Cabins
improvement at Fall Creek Falls State Park, Van Buren County, Tennesses.

Statewide

Revised Estimated Project Cost: $1,200,000.00
Source of Funding: 10711 Current Funds-Capital Maint (A)
SBC Project No. 126/036-01-2008

1) Approved a request to employ the following Consultants to assist the Department with professional

design services from October 1, 2010 through September 30, 2011, with the selactions referred to the
Subcommittee, with authority to act.

A,

Architectural Consulfant

Estimated Project Cost: $100,000.00

Source of Funding: Current Funds-Major Maintenance {A)
SBC Froject No. 126/000-01-2010

Englneering Consultant

Estimated Project Cost: $100,000.00

Source of Funding: Gurrent Funds-Major Maintenance (A)

SBC Projsct Mo, 126/600-02-2010



Minutes of Megting of State Building Commission
August 19, 2010
Page 21 of 30

2)

Approved a request to employ an Architectural Consultant to assist the Tennessee Historical
Commission with professional design services from October 1, 2010 through September 30, 2011,
with the selection referred to the Subcommittee, with authority to act.

A. Architectural Consultant
Estimated Project Cost: $25,000.00
Source of Funding: Current Funds-Major Maintenance (A)
SBC Project No. 160/000-01-2010

idson County, Tennessee

Assistant Commissioner Lance read a report of the ongoing electrical repair work at the Bicentennial
Mall due to the May flooding.

A major portion of Bicentennial Mall State Park was submerged for four days from backwater of the
Cumberland River. The majority of the park’s primary high voltage electrical supply was submerged as
well as two primary electrical mechanical rooms. All electrical transformers, primary switches, breaker
boxes and breakers, as well as wiring, wall outlets, wall switches and underground elecirical feeds
through the majority of the park had to be replaced. Primary electrical supply was restored to the park
on July 30th. Efectrical restoration was performed by contractars through State Wide Contract and all
work was reviewed by the Division of Risk Management by their claims adjusters prior to authorization.
The primary elecirical work is approaching completion with secondary electrical work still underway to
provide power to all the areas of the park. The majority of the surface lighting and wiring in the
sidewalks throughout the park will have to be replaced and is in progress.

The park office/visitor canter was flooded with approximately two ft of water. The entire structure had
to be guited and cleaned in preparation for new wiring, new paint, carpet, office fumishings, and
equipment. The majority of the repairs and the replacement of equipment and fumnishings within the
park office was also performed through Statewide Contract. The park staff is not back in the office yet
but should be in their facility in the near future.

For around a wesk, the sunken amphitheater became a reflecting pool for the state capitol due o it
baing filled with flood water. The sump pumps that normally keep the water pumped out of the

amphitheater will have to be replaced at a cost of just under $38,000 due to being burned cut from
continuous use during the flooding.

The fountains representing the many Tennessee Rivers will have 1o be totally renovated. The control
room for the fountains is underground and was totally submerged for several days. The fountain
renovation will not be performed through statewide contract due o it being a specialty repair. The
astimate for the renovation is $250,000 and will be completed through the capital project process. The

McNairy Springs founfain as well as the WWIl Mamornial are out of servics and will be included in the
fountain project.



Minutes of Meeting of State Building Commission
August 19, 2010
Page 22 of 30

All of the irrigation system controls will have to be replaced throughout the park. This work is underway
and is expected fo be in the $10,000- $15,000 price range. On & good note, the Carilions have been

inspected and tested since restoration of power and they have been declarad to be in good working
order,

Total Flood Related expenses incurred at Bicentennial Mall through July 318t is just under $370,000.
These expenses, as well as expenses yet to be incurred are all being reimbursed through insurance
provided by Department of Treasury, Division of Risk Management. We would like o recognize the
staff at Risk Management for their assistance, spirit of cooperation and the extra efforts they made to
keep the recovery efforts at Bicentennial Mall State park moving forward. We would also fike to
mention that the staff at Bicenternial Mall has kept the park open fo the public with minimal
interruption during the entire recovery period.

Treasurer Lillard thanked him for the report. He asked what the timeline was for repair of the fountains and
was toid "hopefully, by next summer”.

ROk ¥ kR R



Minutes of Meeting of State Building Commission
August 19, 2010
Page 23 of 30

DIVISION OF INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES SERVICES

11:41 am.

Line ltem Appropriation

1) Approved the following project with the selection of a designer raferred to the Subcommittee, with

authority to act.

A Greene Vailey Developmental Cenier {Gresne County)
(Window Feplacement for Cottages)
Estimated Projest Cost $500,000.00
Source of Funding:

10/11 Current Funds-Capital Maint. (A} $ 50,000.00
10 G.0. Bonds-Capital Maint. (A) $450,000.00
SBC Projact No. 344/007-01-2010

Designer required

statewide

1 Approved a request to employ an Engineering Consufiant 1o assist the Division with professional

design services from October 1, 2010 through September 30, 2011, with the selection referred to the
Subcommittee, with authority to act.

A, Engineering Consuliant
Estimated Project Cost: $25,000.00
Souree of Funding: Current Funds-Major Maintenance (A)

SBC Project No. 346/000-01-2010

ok ok kk kX



Minutes of Meeting of State Building Commission
August 18, 2010
Page 24 of 30

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION

11:42 a.im.

1) Approved the following projects 'with the selection of designers referred to the Subcommittee, with
authority to act.

A, Tennessee Performing Arts Center (Davidson County)
{Maintenance Grant)
Estimated Project Cost: $300,000.00
Source of Funding: 10/11 Current Funds-Capital Maint (A)
SBC Project No, 525/075-01-2010

8. Ladies Hermitage Association (Davidson County)
(Restoration Grant)
Estimated Project Cost: $85,600.00
Source of Funding: 10/11 Current Funds-Capital Maint (A)
SBC Project No, 529/000-05-2010

C. Plecimont Gas Building (Davidson County)
(Building Repairs, Phase 2)

Estimated Project Cost: $1,500,000.00

Source of Funding: Facilities Revolving Fund (Reserves)
SBC Project No. 526/012-01-2010

Designer required

. Clover Bottom Complex (Davidson County)
(Sewer Line Replacement)

Estimated Project Cost: $1,000,000.00

Source of Funding: Facilities Revolving Fund (Reserves)
SBC Project No. 5259/600-06-2010

Designer required

2 Approved 2 request for a revision in funding for the following projects:

A, Environmaental Services - Statewide

Reovised Esthimuted Project Cost: $7,050,000.00

Source of Funding: Original Increase Havised
08/08 Curent Funds-Capital Maint (A} $1,000,00000 § 6.00  $1,000,000.00
09/10 Current Funds-Capital Maint (4)  1,200,000.00 0.00  1,200,600.00
TROT / FRF / Misc (0) 2,200,000.00 1,460,000.00  3,650,000.00
10/11 Current Funds-Capital Maint (A) 0.00 1,200,000.00  1,200,000.00
TOTAL $4,400,000.00  $2,650,000.00  $7,080,000.00

SBC Project No. 529/000-03-2008



Minutes of Meeting of State Building Cornmission
August 19, 2010
Page 25 of 30

B. National Civif Rights Museum (Ehelby County)
(Maintenance Grant)
Revised Estimated Project Cost; $600,000.00

Source of Funding; Qriginal Increase Revised
09/10 Current Funds-Cagital Maint (A) $300,000.00 3 0.00 $300,000.00
10/11 Current Funds-Capital Maint (A) . 0.00 300,000.00 300,000.00
TOTAL $300,000.00 $300,000.00 $600,000.00
SBC Project No. 160/020-01-2009

National Civil Riohts Museum, Memphis, Tennessee

1 Mr. Robertson presented the annual Faciiities Assessment Report in accordance with the Lease
Agreement between the State and the Lorraine Civil Rights Museum Foundation. The Commission
accepted the report as presented.

S8C Project No. 529/000-16-1998
Statewide

1} Approved a request to employ Consultants to assist Real Property Administration with professional
design services from October 1, 2010 through September 30, 2011, with the selections referred o the
Subcommittee, with authority fo act.

Estimated Projest Cost: $450,000.00
Source of Funding:

Facilities Revolving Fund (0) 150,000.00
Current Funds-Major Maintenance (A) 200,000.00
Various Departmental Funds (0) 100,000.00
SBC Profect No. 528/000-G7-2010

Shatewide

1) Mr. Robertson distributed an addendum requesting approval to reconsider and rescind action taken on
April 8, 2010 to award a coniract to Faithful + Gould, and instead, accept the proposal and award a
contract to the second best evaluated proposer, PB Americas, 1o provide the Siatewlde Management
Assistance ssrvices. He staled that Steve Plane and Paul Wood with Faithful + Gould, were in the
audience and had requested to be heard. The Commission recognized Faul Wood, CEO, who read
the following statement:;

We'ra here today because we are customer focused and you are our customer and we were
shocked by the notice of cancellation but even more disappoinied that you may be a
dissatisfied customer. We appreciate the opporiunity 1o share our perspective.

All of the feedback we have received over the life of the contract, regarding the level of
service, quality, and customer relationship has been very positive. We thought we had a very



Minutes of Meeting of State Building Commission

August 19, 2010
Page 26 of 30

happy customer receiving the high level of service we expect to provide. We never thought or
had reason to think that we were breaching our contractual obligations when we honored our
customer's request 1o fill positions. Notwithstanding the education requirements for the
positions we always thought we provided the most appropriate people to periorm the service,
Even since the investigation and augits there has been no indication that the services
provided were unsatistactory. Whan a concern was raised, we fully cooperated. Every staffing
issue that has been presented as a basis for now rejecting our contract was fully known by the
State when it awarded the contract in April. It is particuarly hard to understand how the
rejection is based on the failure to comply with education requirements in the old contract, but
are not now important enough to be included in the new contract. We still befieve our contract
proposal was, and continues to be, the best value for the State. We received the highest score
on Approach and an even score with PB Americas on Qualifications and Experience when the
State was fully aware of the qualifications issues from the past. We respactiully request your
consideration to retain Faithful + Gould as your service provider on this contract,

Lieutenant Governor Ramsey asked about the 7-day review process and when it would start. Mr.
Robertson responded that it would start tomorrow and that he had discussed it with the Attorney

General
protest.

's Office, pending the outcome of this meeting. He added that he has yet to receive a formal
Lisutenant Governor Ramsey clarffied that their next step would then be to submit a formal

orotest within seven days, beginning August 20, and the review process would start after that, which
Mr. Robertson confirmed. Treasurer Lillard requested that the documents relating to this matter be

made a

part of the record. Commissioner Goetz made a motion to rescind action on the prior approval

of the contract with Faithful + Gould and award a contract to PB Americas to provide the Statewide

Manage

ment Assistance services. The motion was seconded, and passed without objection.

Estimated Project Cost: $850.000.00
Source of Funding: 06/07 Current Funds-Capital Maint (A)
SBC Project No. 528/000-05-2008




STATE OF TENNESSEE -
DEPARTMENT OF FINANGE AND ADMINISTRATION
STATE CAPITOL
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37243-0285

DAVE GOETZ
COMMISSIONER

To:  Members of the State Building Commission

From: M.D. Goetgz, Jr. /% % W

Date: August 12, 2010

Re:  SBC No. 529/000-05-2008—Statewide Management Assistance Contract

At its April 8, 2010 meeting, the State Building Commission approved awarding the
statewide management assistance services contract to Faithful + Gould, Inc. (F&G).
Investigations have been conducted by auditors from the Department of Finance and
Administration and the Tennessee Board of Regents, which were coordinated with the
Division of State Audit in the Comptroller of the Treasury’s office. As a result, we are
recommending that the State Building Commission reject F&G’s proposal, and instead
" accept the proposal of PB Americas to provide the statewide management assistance
services.

This recommendation is based on F&G’s conduct in the performance of a previous
construction management assistance services contract in effect from 2005 through July,
2010. The contract was designated as a “Master Contract” from which State agencies
could obtain the services of construction services professionals. The contract required
F&G to provide consultant personnel who met a set of qualifications specified in the
contract such as education and experience. The Management Assistance Performance
Specification of the Contract provides in Section B, Required Services, that: “The
Consultant shall be required to provide personnel who meet the following minimum

. qualifications and fulfill the services as described.”

Allegations were received that F&G had provided services, and received payment for
services, rendered by personnel who did not meet the required qualifications. An
investigation of F&G personnel paid for by Finance and Administration was conducted by
F&A’s internal auditors. An investigation of F&G Personnel paid for by the Tennesses
Board of Regents [TBR] was conducted by TBR’s internal auditors.

" The Finance and Administration audit revealed that F&G received payment for the services
of nine individuals who were found not to meet contract qualifications and were the
subject of over $2 million in invoices. For example, the contract specifications for the
position of Project Schedule Facilitator 2 required a person knowledgeable in Critical Path
Method scheduling and proficient in the use of Primavera and Microsoft Project




Scheduling software. The position required four years scheduling experience, three of -
which were to be specifically in the construction field. The persons for whom invoices
were paid for this position included three individuals whose resumes do not reveal the
required computer knowledge or any construction experience. Investigators were informed
that these persons performed clerical work rather than the skilled scheduling work that the
State paid for. The contract specifications provided that the State will not reimburse the -
contractor “for clerical or secretarial support at field locations” ' F&A paid over $295,000
in invoices for these individuals. The usual monthly invoice between August 2005 and
May 2008 was $8,810. In addition, the State paid over $550,000 for the services of three
Project Administrators who were required to have a bachelor’s degree in architechure,
engineering or a related field. Their resumes do.not indicate they held such degrees.
Invoices for services rendered without proper qualification were submitted from 2005
through at least 2009. This audit report is included ag Attachment A.

The Tennessee Board of Regents audit revealed that F&( received payment for the

services of at least four individuals who were found not to meet contract qualifications and
were the subject of over $1 million in invoices. Invoices for services rendered without '
proper qualifications were submitted from 2005 through eariy 2010. This Audit Report is
included as Attachment B.

A further investigation of F&G found that the company had hired a consultant who was
registered as its lobbyist at the time to serve as its “principle contact with the State” for the
purposes of “business development” throughout the duration of the contract as well as
other consulting services. The compensation was & flat fee plus a percentage of F&G
billings to the State. The Audit Report reflects payments to this consultant of over $1
million {See Audit Report, Attachment C). This conduct could constitute a violation of
Tennessee Code Annotated Section 3-6-304(k) which prohibits an employer of a lobbyist
from paying, or a lobbyist from soliciting or accepting any fee, compensation, or bonus for
lobbying “wherein the amount of the fee, compensation, or bonus is contingent.upon
achievement of an outcome deemed 1o be successful for the employer

In light of the pervasive nature of this conduct and the significant costs to the State, we do
not consider it in the best interests of the State that Faithful & Gould be awarded this
contract. Of the four evaluated proposers, PB Americas had & total score of 89.518, second
to F&G’s 95.664. A chart detailing the total scores for this procurement is included as
Attachment D. For your further information, I have also included as Attachment E, a letter
dated July 23, 2010 that Faithful & Gould sent to me in reference to the payment issues in
which they oppose our recommendation fo not go forward with the contract award.

! Section G of Confract Attachment B, Management Assistance Performance Specification, provides that;

The State shall supply clerical support for Consultant positions located within the $tate’s Nashville offices only as availability permits.
The support level will be dependent upon State agency werkioad and other faetors. Consultant should consider this when deveiopmg
rates for Proposal.

The State shall not pay for administrative secretarial support other than as described above, nor shall the State reimburse Consultant for
clerical or secretarial support at field locations, If clerical and/or secretarial support is required at field locatluns then the cost for this
support must be included within the rates quoted for the required contracted servizes.

 If additional clerical and/or secretarial support is deemed necessary, this cost shall be included within the rates for basm services
propesad by the Conasultant,




Attachment A

STATE OF TENNESSER
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
OFFICE OF INTERNAL AUDIT & CONSULTING SERVICES
WILLIAM R, SNODGRASS TENNESSEE TOWER, 12™ FLOOR
312 EIGHTH AVENUE NORTH
NASHVILLE, TN 37243
PHONE: (615) 741-4802  FAX: (615) 532-1892

DAVE GORTZ
COMMISSIONER

MEMORANDUM

TO: Dave Goetz, Commissioner
Mike Morrow, Deputy Commissioner

CC: Glen McKay, State Audit Assistant Director

FROM:  Ronald Maupin, Director of the Office of Audit and Consulting Services-
DATE:  July 26, 2010
RE: Review of Hanscomb, Inc./Faithful & Gould Contract

Overview

A review was performed by the Department of Finance and Administration’s
Office of Internal Audit (OIA) regarding the Hanscomb/Faithful & Gould (F&G)
contract. This review was conducted as a resuli of an allegation received by OIA
regarding a Department of Finance and Administration’s (F&A), Division of Real
Property Administration (RPA) employee knowingly allowing a F&G employee not
qualified for the contract position to be hired and operate in this capacity. Once the
allegation was substantiated, an analysis was performed on all F&G contract employecs
billed by F&G to F&A under this contract to determine if they met the minimum
qualifications under the terms of the contract.

RPA awarded the management assistance (construction) contract to Hanscomb
Inc. with a term of February 1, 2005 to January 31, 2008 which included an-option for a
two year extension which was exercised. The scope of services was for the contractor to
provide project management services for capital maintenance, new construction, and
renovation projects authorized by the State Building Commission. The contract provides
for seven position types to fulfill various responsibilities to meet the scope of services of
the contract. An amendment in 2008 was executed to change the name of the company to



Review of Hanscomb, Inc./Faithful & Gould Contract
July 26, 2010
Page 2 of 4

“Faithful + Gould.” The contract administrator for this contract was Mr. Steve
Westerman, former Director of Capital Project Management for RPA.

Analysis of Contract Payments for Consultant Employees

OTA requested and obtained the resume of Ms. Susan Proffitt, the employee
alleged as unqualified, from F&G to compate her qualifications to the requirements of the
Project Schedule Facilitator position as defined in the contract. It was determined Ms.
Proffitt did not meet the minimum qualifications for the position in the contract. Based
on this information, OIA extended the testwork to review the qualifications of all F&G
employees utilized under the term of the contract. OIA determined 24 individuals filled
26 contract positions. OIA requested and obtained the resumes for the 23 remaining
F&G employees from F&G and compared them to the requirements for the positions as
defined in the coniract. In total, OIA identified nine of 24 individuals (38%) filling
eleven of 26 positions (42%) which did not meet the minimum qualifications as defined
in the contract. Payments to F&G for the time period of February 1, 2005, to June 30,
2009, for the nine individuals who did not meet the minimum position requirements
totaled $2,177,186.89 (38% of the $5,676,671.30 paid to F&G during this same time
period). Attachment A to this report details the nine consultant employees in question.

Interviews

Mr. Westerman was interviewed on May 28, 2009, June 16, 2009, and July 8,
2009. Mr. Westerman had been the Director of Capital Project Management position for
approximately five years and in RPA for approximately 19 years.

In the initial interviews, Mr. Westerman stated he reviewed the resumes and
interviewed each person proposed by F&G before providing his approval of F&G hiring
them to work under this contract. In addition, Mr. Westerman stated he was responsible
for approving F&G invoices. Mr. Westerman was asked specifically about the hiring of
seven of the nine individuals denoted on Attachment A. The remaining two F&G
employees were discovered after Mr, Westerman left state employment.

Jeff Raith worked in the position of Field Representative 2, Project Administrator and
Project Manger from November 2005 through December 2008, but did not meet the job
qualifications as defined in the contract for any of the three positions held under this
contract. Mr, Raith was not qualified for these positions as he did not have a Bachelors
Degree or a license in the fields of architecture, engineering or related field. Mr.
Westerman stated he recalled interviewing him, reviewing his resume, and approving his
hire. Mr. Westerman stated he did not recall any reservations about his qualifications.

Thomas Little worked in the position of Program Administrator from June 2005 to
December 2006, but did not meet the job qualifications as defined in the coniract, Mr.
Little did not hold a Bachelors Degree as required. Mr. Westerman stated he recalled
interviewing him, reviewing his resume and approving his hire. Mr. Westerman stated he



Review of Hanscomb, Inc./Faithful & Gould Contract
July 26, 2010
Page 3 of 4

recalled he might not have had the right education the position required, but he thought
his experience with the construction of correctional facilities was very valuable and
substituted for the educational requirement. Mr. Westerman stated it was very hard to
find the perfect match from a limited pool to select from and he did have some
reservations about his educational qualifications, but thought he was a great fit.

Thomas Ellis worked in the position of Project Administrator from March 2008 to June
2009, but did not meet the job qualifications as defined in the coniract, Mr. Ellis did not
hold a Bachelors Degree as required. Mr. Westerman stated he did not interview him, but
did review his resume. In addition, Mr. Westerman stated he did approve this hire. M.
Westerman stated he recalled Mr. Ellis might not have met the education requirement,
but was very experienced in his respective trade.

Samathia Flynn worked in the position of Project Schedule Facilitator 2 from March
2006 to February 2007, but did not meet the job qualifications as defined in the contract.
Ms. Flynn did not have the required experience for this position. Mr. Westerman stated
he did not recall interviewing her, reviewing her resume, or approving her hire.

Ricky Benson worked in the position of Project Administrator from November 2006
through February 2008, but did not meet the job qualifications as defined in the contract,
Mr. Benson did not hold a Bachelors Degree as required. Mr. Westerman stated he did
not interview him, but did review his resume. In addition, Mr. Westerman stated he did
approve this hire. Mr, Westerman stated he recalled Mr. Benson might have not met the
education requirement, but was very experienced in his respective trade

Shannon Hounshel worked in the position of Project Administrator from March 2007 to
June 2009, but did not meet the job qualifications as defined in the contract. Mr.
Hounshel did not hold a Bachelors Degree as required. Mr. Westerman stated he did not
interview him, but assumed he reviewed his resume but was unsure. In addition, Mr.
Westerman-stated he did approve this hire, Mr. Westerman stated he recalled he might
have not met the education requirement, but was very experienced in his respective trade.

Susan Proffitt worked in the position of Project Schedule Facilitator from March 2007
through June 2008, but did not meet the job qualifications as defined in the contract. Ms.
Profit did not have the required experience for this position. Mr. Westerman stated he
vaguely recalls her name, but could not recall the hiring details of Ms, Proffitt. After
OIA provided Mr, Westerman the resume of Ms. Proffitt, Mr. Westerman acknowledged
Ms. Proffitt did not mect the qualifications for the contract position she had filled. In
addition, Mr, Westerman stated he recalled the person hired for this position was an odd
fit, but was performing the duties as defined in the contract.

Danielle Branstetter worked in the position of Project Schedule Facilitator from July
2005 to March 2006, but did not meet the job qualifications as defined in the contract,
Ms. Branstetter did not have the required amount of expérience.



Review of Hanscomb, Inc¢./Faithful & Gould Contract
July 26, 2010
Page 4 of 4

Ron Sabelhaus worked in the position of Project Manager from November 2005 to June
2009, but did not meet the job qualifications as defined in the contract. Mr. Sabelhaus
did not have the required license in architecture, engineering or related technical field.

Conclusion

The allegation of an unqualified F&G employee performing services under this
coniract was substantiated. Furthermore, eight additional F&G RPA. contract employees
were determined unqualified for the positions held under this coniract. In addition, OTA
determined the former RPA Director of Capital Project Management was aware of,
allowed, and/or approved unqualified contractors to perform work under this contract.

Recommendation

The Deputy Commissioner of the Department of Finance and Administration
should assess the amounts paid for unqualified contractors and determine the appropriate
actions to be taken to recoup any questioned costs,



July 23, 2010

State of Tennessee <
Department of Financa and Administration
Mr. David Goetz, Commissioner

18t Floor State Capital Building

Nashville, TN 37243

Re: Management Assistance Contract (No. 529/000-08-2003)
Deaar Commissioner Goetz,

As you are aware, Faithful & Gould ("F&G"), as successor to Hanscomb, Inc.,
has been performing under & Management Assistance Contract with the State

_of Tennessee since February 2005. We have enjoyad an excelient working
relationship with the various state employees with whom we have had an
opportunity to work and understand that the level of service we have provided
has been acknowledged to be exceilent. We have continued to work under an
extension to that contract since it originally expired in January 2008.

An RFP for a hew contract (No. 529/000-05-2008) was distributed in June
2008. F&G’s proposal received the top rating and the award of the new
contract to F&G was approved at a meeting of the State Building Commission
on April 8, 2010, Coniract documents were sent from the State’s Depariment
of Finance and Administration by letter dated Aprit 12, 2010. We understand
that one bid protest was fited but was summarily rejected. The contract
documents were prompily signed and returned by F&G, Since that time, the
State has not signed the documents and the future perfarmance of the contract
has been in a state of limbo.

On July 8, 2010, F&G recsived a call requesting a personal masting the next
day in Tennesses with the Depariment of Finance and Administration to
discuss the contract, We were not advised In any more detail regarding the

- purpose of the mesting or the matters fo be discussed. Upon arrival, we were
informed that the purpose of the meefing was to inform us that the Department
of Finance and Administration had decided to abandon the new contract with
F&G and seek a new contractor. While we appreclate the courtesy of
conveying this message in person, we were {and continue to be) shocked and
surprised by the decision, The purpose of this letter is to set forth our
understanding of the reasoning behind, as conveyed, the decision, to provide
our response and respectiully request that the State Bullding Commission
continue fo honor the contract that it awarded to F&G on April 8, 2010.

UNTERD KINGOON  UNITEDSTATES  CONTIMEWTALBUROPE  ASIA HFORFGOULDLCOM  FOOULTRCORE
Fallnful+Boukile pert of ths ATKING Group




FMTHFMLH@;
1EouLDb

SOMEYRURTYE FRPERTIAR

At the July 8 meeting, we wers informed that the Department had completed its
audit of the prior contract, which apparently revealéd numerous instances of
F&G's fallurs to perform under the previous contract. We requested a copy of
the audit, but were Informed that it was only in draft form and could not be
shared untll it was finallzed and made public. Without actually reviewing the
aud, it is hard for us to fully respond to the allegations resulting in the decision
to terminate our confract. We understand, however, that all of the alleged
violations relate to the use of employees that did not meet the requirements of
the contract and, as a result, overcharging of these employees occurred. Each
of these instances occurred more than a year ago and was previously and fully
addressed at the time. Ronald Maupin, a director of the Office of Audit and
Consulting Services, sent a Istter to F&G on September 8, 2009, confirming
F&G's position on the alleged viclations. That letter generally captures F&G's
position, which is clarified in the historical narrative as follows:

When the original contract was awarded back in 2005, F&G intended o comply
fully with all of the requirements of the coniract, F&G promptly began
interviewing for qualified candidates to fill the various positions. With a strong
economy and demand for services at the fime, however, it became apparent
that the applicant pool was not what was expected. The State had numerous
jobs that heeded to move ahead and did not want to be delayed filling the
positions. F&G worked with several of the State’s designated representatives
on the contract, to identify qualified and acceptable candidates to fill the
positions. These State employees participated in the interview and hiring
process, reviewing resumes and participating in interviews. In the case of each
position for which we were hiring, F&G selected the applicant that was the most
qualified to do the required work with the fully informed consent and approval of
the State’s representative. For example, in a case where a position required a
Bachelors Degres, if we could not identify a qualified candidate with a
Bachelors Degree, we may have agreed with a state representative to hire
someone who had adequate practical experience. In all respects, F&G-was
dealing in good faith with its customer's duly authorized representative to
provide the best leve! of service and customer support available under the
contract. F&G also objects to the notion that F&G overcharged for the under-
qualified individuals. F&G billed at the agreed rate for the particular position,
and there does not seem fo be any debate that the persons hired performed
satisfactorily. In other words, the State received a high quallty service and full
value for the amount It pald to F&G. The notion that F&G was hiring less

qualified applicants for the purpose of earning more margin onh the contract is
simply false, :

UNITEDHONGDCM  URITEDSTATES  CONTINENIALEUROPE  ASIA HFO@FEOULDCON  FOOULD.OOM
Falthfut+Gauki [5 port of ths ATKINS Groap




FAITHFUL [
“E0ULD

DENSTRUGYVE WIPRRISY

Notwithstanding F&G's view that we were fully complying with the contract, we
cooperated fully with the inquirles and suggestions of the Staie’s auditors in
2008. The resumes raquested by and provided to the auditors were the same
resumes that were inifially reviewed and approved by the State when the
positions were filled. By this time, the State representatives that participated in
the interview and hiring process were no longer employad by the State, so
unforfunately they were not available to confirm our description of the hiring
process. Admiittedly, we also did not demand written confirmations or
instructions from these representatives as we viewed the hiting decisions more
as a reasonable response to the customer’s requests than a technical
coniractual amendment. At the ime of the 2009 inquiry, only two of the seven
allegediy under-qualified employees were still working for F&G. Upon receipt
of notice from the State that those eamployses were no longer required or
permitted to work on the contract, we let them go. When we were informed
that the Invoices submitted for these individuals were overstated we accepted
the reduced amounts paid by the State.

We are not aware of any additional instances since the 2009 inquiry where
there have been problems with candidate qualifications or the amount of
charges. As part of the bidding process for the new contract, we have been
working with the State o identify acceptable candidates. The State should be
fully comfortable with our hiring practices. Moreover, ihe State Building
Commission was fully aware of the history of the projects and the inquiries in
2008 when it awarded the new contract to F&G on-April 8, 2010. Furthermore
we cannot understand how the alleged audit findings have any bearing on the
future performance of this contract given the State has removed the
gualifications in questions from the new contract. In the absence of additional
problems or concerns subseguent to the first half of 2009, it is difficult for us to
understand the radical change of position taken by the Department of Finance
and Administration. If the decision was based on additional information or
alleged problems, we would like to be informed of them and given an
apportunity to respond. .

F&G takes pride in the quality of services it provides and in obtaining a high
level of customer safisfaction. We are particularly proud of the positive
comments we have received from the State of Tennesses regarding the quality
of service provided under the original contract. We can appreciate that all of
our customers expect to receive full value for the dollars we are pald. We also
understand the importance of the public's frust when spending taxpayer dollars.
That is why it is important to F&G that this matter be clarified. We want to avail
ourselves of every opportunity to assure the State of Tennessee of our good-
faith parformance under the original contract and our desire and ability to
perform under the contract awarded in April 2010.

UNTECKINGDOM  UMITEDSTATES  CONVINBHTALEUROPE  ASlA HFO@FGOULDCON  FGOULD.COM
' Falthiul+Gouwd s part of the ATKINS Group




FAITHFUL L
| EOLLD

RONSTIANENE FXPERTIGE

F&G wants to continue to perform under the contract awarded in April by the
State Building Commission. All of the reasons that made our bid the best bid
still exist. We welcome the opportunity to address any and all concerns raised
in the audit or that may otherwise be the basis for not awarding that contract. f
the Depariment of Finance and Administration proceeds to ask the State
Buiiding Commission to reverse its prior action, we would like the opportunity to
address the Commission. '

Respectiylly

Pall G Wood
President and CEO

cc: J. Alan Roberison, A.LA,
Acting State Architect
Office of the State Architect

Mike Morrow
Deputy Commissioner
Tennessee Department of Finance and Administration

UNITEB KINGDOM  UNITED-STATES  CONTINENTALEURORE  ASlA NFOGFEOULDOON  FROULDGON
FalthfulsGauki 15 part of {fw ATKING Srap




Tennessee Board of Regents

&l 1415 Murfreesboro Road - Suite 350 - Nashville, Tennessee 372172833
/ . (615) 3664400 BAX (615) 366-4464 ;

MEMORANDBM

.From: - Tammy Gourley, Director of System-wide internal Audit _

Date: . April 28, 2010

To: Christine Modisher, General Counsel . p M

Subject: Review of I-fan‘scomh, Inc./Faithful énd Go&ld Cor;sultént Embl'oyee Payments

Qverview of Contract . ) , .
At your reguest, | am transmitting our analysis of consultant employee labor costs under the-
Hanscomb, Inc./Faithful and Gould (Faithful and Gould) contract. We have reviewed payments
 made by the Tennessee Board of Regents {TBR) to this contractor, who provided ‘construction
management services for the perlod January 2005 through January 2010, This review was
based on concerns presented to the TBR, Offices of General Counsel and System-wide ‘nternal
- Audit on December 8, 2009, by staff of the Comptroller of the Treasury, Division of Staté Audit
and the State Department of Finance and Administration, Office of Internal Audit. The concerns
presented to us about the contract were that some of the individuals placed-into posltions
. Identified in the contract did not meet the job qualifications specified in the contract. '

The contract was awarded to Hanscomb, Inc. by TBR on January 18, 2005, upon complation of
‘the contract bidding process, The contract Initlally covered the period January 18, 2005 through
January 18, 2008 and included a provision for a two year extenslon, which was accepted,
extending the contract through .l'anuayy' 18, 2010, An amendment to the contract in 2008
Indicated a name change for the contractor from Hanscomb, Inc. to Falthful and Gould. TBR
contracted with Heery international for construction management services from September 22,
1995 until the Falthful and Gould contract was awarded. The contract is currently managed for
"TBR by Keith Robinson, Director of Constructlon Management,. in the Offlce. of Facilities .
Development. o

Austin Peay State University + Hust Tennessee State Univerally « Middie Tennessee State Univershty + Teunesses Stote Universtty
Tennessee Tech Unlverslty + Unlversity of Memphis + Chattanoogs State Technical Community College
Clevelond Stats Convmmlty College ¢ Colombia State Commundty College « Dyershurg State Community College
Jucksen State Communliy Coflege + Motlow State Communlty College + Pelilusippi Seate Technical Comumnunity Celiege
Roane State Conmuntty Gollege » Southwest Teiessee Commurdty College = Volumteer State Cennmuntty College
Walters State Cornmunity College » Nushvile Stnte Technical Gommunity Collage + Naoriheast Stats Technlcal Communtty Colfege
+ The Tennesses Techivology Canters .

An Bual Opportuntty / Affitmative Aciton Employer




Analysis of Contract Pavments for Consuitant Employees

We reviewed all contract payments to Falthful and Gould from January 18, 2005 to January 31,
2010. During this period, TBR paid Falthful and Gould $4,655,482.90 for consultant employees
under section C.3 of the contract, representing payments for 14 individuals that were placed in
18 different positions. Of these 19 positions, we ldentifled four individuals that did not meet
the requirements for the position as specified in the contract and another individual where we
believe it is not clear whether she met the requirements specified in the contract. Payments to
Faithful and Gould for the perlods of time the four consultant employses failed to meet the
position requirements totaled $1,347,994.31 and payments for the perlod of time the fifth
consuitant employee may not have met the position requirements totaled $138,822.94,
Attachment A to this meémorandum includes the detalis regarding the five consultant
“employees In question. ‘

Interviews
Additionally, we Interviewed relevant TBR staff and the onsite Faithful and Gould

representative to indentify the process used to place Individuals into the consultant employee
positions specified in the contract. These interviews are summarized below.

Keith Robinson, TBR Director of Construction Management

Keith Robertson, TBR Director of Construction Management, was interviewed on January 13,
2010 and February 23, 2010. Mr. Robertson was appointed Director of Construction
Management on September 1, 2005. He stated that once a need was established for a position
to be filled under the contract, Falthful and Gould was notified. He stated Faithful and Gould’
provided a candidate and that any Interviews were conducted by Faithful and Gould and not by
TBR staff. He indicated that he or his predecessors would accept the person presented to them
by Faithful and Gould. He sald that Including himself there had been three people in his

position since the start of the contract. Neither of the previous directors currently works for
TBR.

derry Preston, Former TBR Executive Director of Facliitles Development

Jerry Preston, Former TBR Executive Director of Facliities Development, was Interviewed on
February 4, 2010. Mr. Preston was In this position from March 1, 1995 until he retired on June
30, 2009. He indicated that he had final approval for placing a consultant employee under the
contract, but said that reviews of qualifications or resumes were performed by the Director of
Construction Management and/or Faithful and Gould staff. Mr. Preston sald that 2 person was
selected for a position prior to his Involvement and his approvel was a formality. He stated that
he never reviewed resumes or conducted Interviews of anyone placed under the contract and
that he relled on Faithful and Gould to provide quality people.




Matt Gwinn, Falthful and Gould Program Administrator

Matt Gwinn, Program Administrator for Falthful and Gould, was interviewed on February 16,
2010. Mr, Gwlnn said that when TBR made a request to fill a position, he submitted the
request to Falthful and Gould Human Resources, who provided him a list of candidates that he
narrowed down to one. He said he then presented that person to the Director of Construction
Management as the person to fill that position. Five consultant employees who did not meet
the job specifications in the contract were discussed with Mr. Gwinn.

Ed Asci worked in the position of Project Administrator from August 2006 through January
2010, but did not meet the job specifications In the contract. The position required a Bachelors
Degree in architecture, engineering or a related field, but Mr. Asci did not have a degree. Mr.
Gwinn said that Mr, Ascl was already performing the work of a Project Administrator in his
position as Project Schedule Facilitator 2 before he was moved into the position of Project
Administrator. Mr. Gwinn indicated that he did not review Mr. Asci’s gqualifications at the time

Mr. Ascl changed positions since he was already working in another position under the
contract.

Cralg Eubanks worked In the position of Owner's Fleld Representative 2 from February 2005
“through January 2010, but did not meet the job specifications In the contract. This position
required a Bachelors Degree in architecture, engineering or a related fleld, but Mr. Eubanks had
only an Associate’s Degree in Architectursl Engineering. Mr. Gwinn indicated that Craig Eubanks
was working under the prior Heery International contract and began work on the Faithful and

Gould contract doing the same work, He sald there was no discussion of qualifications by
Faithful and Gould or TBR at that time.

Steven Morris worked in the position of Project Manager fram March 2007 through May 2009,
but did not meet the job specifications In the contract. The position required a license in
-. architecture or engineering but Mr. Morris did not have such a license. Mr. Gwinn indicated
that there was no discussion at Faithful and Gould or TBR regarding Mr. Morris not having a
license in architecture or engineering when he was hired. Mr. Gwinn stated that he had
wotrked with Mr. Morris In the past and contacted him about the position.

Tammy Ray worked in the position of Program Controls Coordinator from July 2009 through
lanuary 2010, but for the first three months of this period she did not meet the job
specifications in the contract. The posltion required 36 months experlence in the construction
industry but she had only 33 months experlence at the time she was placed in the position. Mr.
Gwinn stated that Ms. Ray had prior construction experience with her husband’s electrical
contracting company. Ms. Ray's resume was reviewed with Mr. Gwinn during the interview and

the experlence with her husband’s company was not documented. Mr. Gwinn stated he
believed it was on the resume.

Patricla Whitlock worked in the position of Project Manager from March 2006 to February
2007, but it is not clear whether she met the job specifications in the contract. The position
required a licensed professional In architecture, engineering or a related technical field along

3




with six years of construction industry experience and three years of management experience.
Ms. Whitlock did not hold a license in a specified fleld and management experlence was not
indicated on her resume. Ms. Whitlock was a Registered Interlor Designer and Mr. Gwinn sald
that Jerry Preston accepted Ms. Whitlock's registration as an Interlor designer as adequate
gualifications. Mr. Gwinn stated that he believed registration was the same as license In
Termessee and that a Registered Interior Designer would be a related technical field as
indicated In the dualifications. A subsequent review of the qualifications for becoming a
Registered Interior Designer In Tennessee indicates the process Is similar to licensing for other
fields. However, It remains unclear whether Ms. Whitlock had sufficlent management
experience and whether the degree fleld of interior design met the Intent of the contract
specifications of a “related technical fleld” for the purposes of fulfilling the dutles of this

position, and whether she had sufficient management experience intended by the job
specifications.

Conclusion

_ Four of 19 consultant employees placed into positions by Faithful and Gould did not meet the

contractual job specifications for these positlons, For an adcditional consultant employee, it is
unclear whether the Individual’s degree area and management experience met the contractual
Job specifications for the position In which she was placed. TBR management has Indicated that
the individuals placed in these positions performed satisfactory work,




Minutes of Meeting of State Building Commission
August 19, 2010
Page 27 of 30

STATE BUILDING COMMISSION

- BUNUTES OF MEETING OF STATE BUILDING COMMISSION

1) Mr. Robertson requested approval of the Minutes of the State Building Commission meeting held on July 8,
2010 based on the following revisions made to the Solar Farm project in Haywood County. The Cemmission
approved the Minutes, including the modification below:

SOLAR FARM, HAYWCOD COUNTY, TENNESSEE

Mr. Robertson pressnted a request for approval to contract with Signal Energy of Chatlanooga, the
best-evaluated proposer based on the RFP process for sewices for designfouild of West
Tennessee Solar Farm in Haywood County, and asscciated Utility System Impact Study. Paula
Flowers, with the University of Tennessee Research Foundation, was recognized and provided a
summary of the project and opened for questions. Comptroller Wilson asked where the State is on
obtaining Federal Department of Energy, NEPA finding of no significant impact for this project.
Ms. Flowers stated that the draft environmental assessment is 90% ready and dependent
upon approval of the award to provide the preliminary design information in the report that
will be released for public review and public hearings to be held in Brownsville. Ms. Flowers
clarified that they could not procure the equipment, perform site preparation or complete
installation on the site until DOE issues a finding of no significant impact. Comptroller
Wilson agked the cost of the proposal by Signal Energy. Ms. Flowers stated the base cost
for the initial installation of 5 megawatts is $20,501,205. Ms. Flowers stated the cost data
will be provided to staff. Comptroller Wilson asked about the financial capacily of Signal
Energy. Ms. Flowers stated that Signal Energy is a subsidiary of Parent Company EMJ who
is fully guaranteeing the entire project.

A discussion ensued regarding the degree of participation of local subcontractors on the project.
Ben Fisher, Signal Energy, responded that every phase, excapt for some specialty disciplines, wil
be done by Tennessee firms. Secretary Hargett discussed the lack of West Tennessee firms being
involved with professional services on the project. Ms. Flowers responded there were West
Tennessee design firms that participated in the RFP process. Treasurer Lilard asked what the
preliminary schedule is for the installation. Ms. Flowers stated that if everything moves along as
planned and NEPA issues a finding of no significant impact, installation of modules should begin in
QOctober 2010 and completed by the first part of 2011, Comptroller Wilson requested the
Commission members be netified if the Cctober installation schedule slides past Decamber 2010.
Speaker Williams commented that he was glad to see Signal is diversifying and taking bids ali over
the state. After further discussion, the Commission approved the request as presented.

Estimated Project Cost: $31,000,000.00
Source of Funding: Federal Funds (ARRA) (F)
SBC Project No. 540/000-01-2010




Minutes of Meeting of State Building Commission
August 19, 2010
Page 28 of 30

Treasurer Lillard made a statement regarding action taken on July 8 by the SBC ralative to the Solar
Farm project. He said after the project was approved, he understood that there was some type of internal
inquiry o discussion in regard to the grading of the proposals for the RFP. He wanted to note on the
record for everyone who brings matters before the Commission in the future, if there is any type of
inquiry, bid protest or investigation, the applicant should make the Commission aware of it. He said it
may, in the end, not be a material matter, but it needs to be disclosed to the Commission. He said he
hopes the State Architect will take steps to make sure that everyone who comes before the Commission
is rerinded of that. Comptroller Wilson said it was his understanding that the internal auditor raised
(juestions about the bidding process and this was not disclosed to the Commission at the time. He said it
was resolved and that the bidding was appropriate, but legitimate questions were raised. He said that if
this happens again, he will view it as an act of bad faith. He stated, when serious issues are raised,
regardiess of how they're resolved, they should be disclosed to the Commission.

REPORT OF CHANGE ORDERS RESULTING IN CUMULATIVE CHANGE ORDER COSTS TO EXCEED

10% OF BASE CONTRACT AMOUNT

1)

I-24 Tifionia Welcome Center

{Replacement)

Change Order No. 3

Contract Amount; $1,961,000.00
Change Order Amount; $174,584.54
Change Order Percent: 8.9

Cumulative Percent 17.49

SBC Project No. 242/010-01-2009
1-24 Tiftonia Welcome Center

{Heplacement)

Change Order No. 4

Contract Amount $1,961,000.00
Change Order Amount: $15,532.30
Change Order Percent: 79

Cumulative Percent 18.29

SBC Project No. 242/010-01-2008

Austin Peay Sltate University
(Underground Electrical Update)

Change Order No, 1

Contract Amount: $919,702.00
Change Order Amount; $130,153.59
Change Order Percant: 14.15
Cumulative Percent 14.15 _
SBC Project No. 166/003-03-2009



Minutes of Meeting of State Building Commission
August 19, 2010
Page 29 of 30

4) University of Memphis
(Hecreation & Fitness Renovations)

Change Order No. 7

Contract Amount: $479,000.00
Change Order Amount: $7,901.04
Change Order Percent; 1.65

Cumuiative Percent 21.06

SBC Project No. 166/007-03-2000

5) Middle Tennessee State University
(Tucker Theatre Renovations)

Change Crder No. 2

Contract Amount: $1,278,900.00
Change Order Amoun: $139,145.97
Change Order Percent: 10.88
Cumulative Percent 12.35

SBC Project No. 166/009-03-2009

8}  WMiddle Tennessee State Universlty
(Tucker Theatre Renovations)

Change Order No. 3

Contract Amount: $1,278,900.00

Change Order Amount; $2,273.31

Change Qrder Percent: 0.18

Cumulative Percent 12.63

S8C Project No. 166/008-03-2009
DESIGNER SELECTION LIST

1) Approved referring the designer selections to the Executive Subcommittee, with authority to act,

EXECUTIVE SUB-COMMITTEE REPORT

1) Report received of final action taken at the Siate Building Commission Executive Subcammsﬁee
meeting held on May 24, 2010.

L O 1

There being no further business, the mesting adjourned at 12:1% p.m.



Minutes of Meeting of State Building Commission
August 19, 2010
Page 30 of 30

Approved by: ToYN . ) . @_&WA’\

M.D. Goetz, Jr. Commer
Depariment of F;nanee £nd Ammlstratm



